ATTORNEY GENERAL oF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 21, 2006

Mr. Fric D. Bentley
Assistant General Counsel
University of Houston
F Cullen Building, Sm[c H
Houston, Texas 77204-2162
OR2006-13810

Dear Mr. Bentley:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public
Information Act {the “Act”), chapter552 of the Government Code.  Your request was
assigned 1D# 265158,

The University of Houston (the “university”) received a request for the monthly accounting
of sales from August 2001 to July 2006, by location and department, as reported by Barnes
& Noble College Bookseller, Inc. ("Bames & Noble) to the university. While you raise no
exceptions on behalf of the university regarding the requested information, you indicate that
it may contain proprietary information excepted from disclosure under the Act.
Accordingly, you indicate that you have notified Barnes & Nobie, the interested third party,
of the request and of the company’s right to submit arg guments to this office as to why the
submitted intormation shouid not be refeased. See (;ov t Code § 552.305(d); vee also Open
Records Decision No. 342 (19940} (determiining that statutory pi L(ILLLssOJ tosection 352,303
perMIEs governmenta Hmd\ to rely on interested thivd party o rase and L\;hl applicabiiit

of exception o disclosure incertam circumstances ). We have recenved cor pondgmuixom
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an attorney for Barnes & Noble. We have considet uf the submitted arguments and the
submitted information.'

Barnes & Noble informs us that it does not object to the release of its Annual Commission
Staternent. We note that you have not submitted this annual commission statement for our
review. To the extent this mformation existed on the date the university received this
request, we asstine you have refeased it [fyou have not released any such information, vou
must do so at this time.’

Barnes & Noble oblects to the release of the Dletailed Sales Report based on section 5332110
of the Government Code. Section 3320110 protects the proprictary mterests of third pe

by excepung from disclosure twa types of information: (1) trade seerets oblained im 1M
person and privileged or confidential by statate or judicial decision and (2) commercial or
financial mformation for which 1t 1s demonstrated based on specitic factual evidence that
disclosure would cause substantial competitive harm to the person from whom the
mformation was obtained. See Gov't Code § 332.110(a), {b). Section 552.110(b) reqguires
a specific factual or evidentiary showing, not conclusory ot generalized allegations, that
substantial competitive injury would hikely result from release of the mformation at ssue.
Id. see also Narownal Paris & Conservation Ass v, Morron, 498 F2d 763 (D.CL
Cir. 1974); Open Records Decision Neo, 661 (1999}, Upon review of Barnes & Noble's
arguments and the submitted mformation, we conclude that Barmes & Noble has made a
specific factual or evidentiary showing that release of the Detailed Sales Report would cause
it substantial competitive harm. Therefore, the university must withhold this imformation
pursuant to section 552.110(h),

Hes

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
fgzct:, as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
deternunation regarding an;« ather records or any other circumstances

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilitics of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodtes are prohn { ELd
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 352.301(1).

governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must apt }Lc” by

'We assume that the representative saniple” of records subimitted to this office is truly representative
ot the requesied records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nosg, 499 (19881, 497 (1988). Thus open
records fetter does ol reach, and therefore does not suthorize the withholding of L any other requested records
1o the extent that those recards contain substantially different types of information than that submitied to this
office.

“We note that the Act does not require a governmental body o release information thar did not exist
when it received o request or create responsive information. See Eeen. Opporigitities Dev. Corp. v
Buestaminte, 562 SW 24 200 {Tex, Civ. App—Sun Antonio 1978, writ dism d): Open Records Decision Nos.
GO3 2t 2019925, 5355 a1 (19903, 432 at 2 (19806), 302 at 2 (1983
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filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. fd. § 552.324(b}. In order to get the
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney generval
have the right to ftile suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.  Jd.
$ 532.321(a).

I this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this raiing, the governmental body
will either reiease the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the
Government Code.  If the governmenta! body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general’s Open Government Hotline, tol
ree, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county
attorney. [d. § 352 3215(¢).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a), Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safery v. Gilbread, 842 S/W.2d 408, 411
{Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are refeased in compliance with this ruling
be sure that all ¢charges tor the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely.

NE
\\LLL PN

Debbie K. Lee
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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ID# 265158
Submitted documents

Mr.Biil Schaub

South Texas Regional Manrager
Nebraska Book Co.

3503 Elgin

Houston, Texas 77004

(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Felix Robinson

Store Manager, Barnes & Noble

University of Houston Bookstore, Main Campus
126 University Center

Houston, Texas 77004

(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Suzanne M. Berger

1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104-3360
(w/o enclosures)



